

No. 18-50730

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; BROOKSIDE WOMEN'S MEDICAL CENTER, P.A., doing business as Brookside Women's Health Center and Austin Women's Health Center; LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D.; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., doing business as Alamo Women's Reproductive Services; WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH ALLIANCE; DR. BHAVIK KUMAR,

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

CHARLES SMITH, Executive Commissioner of the Texas Health and Human Services Commission, in his official capacity

Defendant - Appellant

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas, Austin Division  
Case No. 1:16-CV-1300-DAE-AWA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

David Brown  
Stephanie Toti  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
25 Broadway, 9th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

Patrick J. O'Connell  
LAW OFFICES OF PATRICK J.  
O'CONNELL PLLC  
2525 Wallingwood Dr., Bldg. 14  
Austin, TX 78746

Molly Duane  
Autumn Katz  
Caroline Sacerdote  
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
199 Water St., 22nd Fl.  
New York, NY 10005

J. Alexander Lawrence  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
250 W. 55th St.  
New York, NY 10019

---

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees*

**5TH CIR. R. 28.2.1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

(1) No. 18-50730, *WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH; BROOKSIDE WOMEN’S MEDICAL CENTER, P.A., doing business as Brookside Women’s Health Center and Austin Women’s Health Center; LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D.; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., doing business as Alamo Women’s Reproductive Services; WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH ALLIANCE; DR. BHAVIK KUMAR; Plaintiffs – Appellees, v. CHARLES SMITH, Executive Commissioner of the Texas Health and Human Services Commission, in his official capacity, Defendant – Appellant.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	3
<b>I. THE CHALLENGED LAWS</b> .....	3
A. Scope of the Challenged Laws .....	3
B. The Challenged Laws Create Two Systems for Medical Waste Disposal .....	4
C. The Registry and Grant Program .....	7
<b>II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY</b> .....	8
A. Initial Regulations and Appeal .....	8
B. Enactment of Challenged Laws and Trial .....	9
C. The District Court’s Decision .....	9
<b>III. KEY RECORD EVIDENCE</b> .....	10
A. Abortion and Miscarriage Care .....	10
B. People Hold Diverse Beliefs About the Status of Developing Human Life and the Dignified Disposition of EFTR.....	11
C. The Challenged Laws Harm Individuals Whose Beliefs Differ from the State’s .....	13
D. The Challenged Laws Threaten the Availability of Abortion and Miscarriage Care.....	17
1. The Challenged Laws destabilize healthcare facilities’ currently functional waste-disposal system .....	17
2. Neither the Registry nor the state’s Catholic cemeteries are an adequate substitute for medical waste vendors .....	18
3. The disruption and uncertainty created by the Challenged Laws threaten healthcare facilities’ ability to continue to provide care .....	19
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	25
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE CHALLENGED LAWS VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE .....	28
A. The Right to Abortion is Part of a Broader Right to Act in Accordance with One’s Personal Beliefs about Developing Human Life.....	28
B. The Challenged Laws Are Subject to the Undue Burden Standard.....	29
C. The Challenged Laws Impose an Undue Burden.....	32
1. The Challenged Laws use impermissible means to serve the State’s interest in potential life .....	32
2. The Challenged Laws fail to actually advance the State’s interest in potential life .....	34
3. The State does not have a valid interest in elevating one set of beliefs about developing human life over others .....	36
4. Alternatively, the Challenged Laws fail to advance the State’s interest to an extent sufficient to justify the burdens they impose .....	40
a. Plaintiffs need not prove that compliance with the Challenged Laws is impossible .....	40
b. The Challenged Laws impose significant burdens.....	41
c. The burdens imposed by the Challenged Laws are not justified by proportional benefits .....	44
d. The District Court’s remedy is proper because the Challenged Laws impose an undue burden on a large fraction of women for whom they are relevant .....	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THE CHALLENGED LAWS VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEE.....	50
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>53</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	32
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	23, 24
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	47
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) (Stevens, J., dissenting).....	40
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	27
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	48
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	35
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	50, 51
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014) <i>aff’d sub nom. De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 907 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	25
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	39

*Feminist Women’s Health Ctr., Inc. v. Philibosian*,  
 157 Cal. App. 3d 1076 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984) .....38

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....33, 34, 35, 36

*Grilletta v. Lexington Ins. Co.*,  
 558 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2009) .....24

*Griswold v. Connecticut*,  
 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....39

*Guzman v. Hacienda Records & Recording Studio, Inc.*,  
 808 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2015) .....24

*Hallberg v. Hilburn*,  
 434 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1970) .....23

*Hopkins v. Jegley*,  
 267 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017), *amended by*, No. 4:17-cv-  
 404-KGB, 2017 WL 6946638 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 2, 2017), *appeal*  
*filed*, No. 17-2879 (8th Cir. Aug. 28, 2017) .....30, 35, 39

*June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Gee*,  
 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018) .....30, 31

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....28, 36, 39

*M.D. by Stukenberg v. Abbott*,  
 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018) .....23

*Margaret S. v. Edwards*,  
 488 F. Supp. 181 (E.D. La. 1980).....38

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....36, 38

*Mitchell v. Clayton*,  
 995 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993) .....32

*Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley*,  
 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 2573 (2018) .....48

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*,  
748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014), *abrogated on other grounds*, *Whole  
Woman’s Health*, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....25, 26, 27

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of  
Health*,  
No. 17-3163, 2018 WL 3655854 (7th Cir., Jun. 25, 2018) .....35

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of  
Health*,  
888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018) .....35, 37, 38

*Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Daugaard*,  
799 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D.S.D. 2011) .....42

*Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Minn.*,  
910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990) .....39

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....*passim*

*Ransom v. M. Patel Enters., Inc.*,  
734 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2013) .....23

*Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle*,  
517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008) .....36, 40

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....*passim*

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....50, 51

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 (1976) (plurality opinion) .....25, 26

*Stenberg v. Carhart*,  
530 U.S. 914 (2000).....41

*U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....51

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013).....42

*Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Burwell*,  
179 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff'd sub nom. Cooper Hosp. Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Price*, 688 F. App'x 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....32

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....36, 37

*Wallace v. Jaffree*,  
472 U.S. 38 (1985).....37

*Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....*passim*

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.004 ..... 10

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 245.003 ..... 10

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 245.004 ..... 10

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ch. 697 ..... 3, 7, 8

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.001 ..... 3, 7, 35, 44

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.002 ..... 3, 5

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.003 ..... 3, 6

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.004 ..... 3, 5, 18

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.005 ..... 7

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.006 ..... 3, 8

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.007 .....3, 4, 26  
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.008 .....3, 4, 26  
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ch. 711 .....6  
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ch. 716 .....6, 46  
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 716.001 .....45  
Tex. Occ. Code Ch. 651 .....6

**Other Authorities**

25 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 1.131-1.137 .....4  
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 1.132 .....4, 5  
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 1.136 .....5  
25 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 138.1-138.7 .....3  
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 138.2 .....4, 5  
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 138.3 .....4  
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 138.5 .....5  
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 138.8 .....7, 8  
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) .....24
